# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3518838

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER BOURNE	05/20/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMERICAN COVERS, INC.
Street Address:	102 WEST 12200 SOUTH
City:	DRAPER
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84020

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14849306

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)566-0750

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801-566-6633

Email: Rich@tnw.com, Donna.Hellier@tnw.com
Correspondent Name: THORPE NORTH & WESTERN, LLP.
Address Line 1: 8180 SOUTH 700 EAST, SUITE 350

Address Line 4: SANDY, UTAH 84070

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00980-32979.CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARRON M. HOBSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Garron M. Hobson/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/09/2015	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 503472213 REEL: 036524 FRAME: 0757

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
Garron M. Hobson
Thorpe North & Western, LLP
P.O. Box 1219
Sandy, UT 84091-1219

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Christopher Bourne, (hereinafter "Assignor") have invented a certain new and useful improvement in a <u>VENT STICK AIR FRESHENER WITH DUAL ACTION</u>

<u>BODIES AND AIR FLOW TUNNEL</u>; for which an application for United States Letters Patent is being filed concurrently herewith OR which was filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_ as THORPE NORTH & WESTERN L.L.P. Docket No. 00980-32979, and given U.S. Patent Application Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_\_; (Thorpe North & Western, LLP is hereby authorized to insert the specified data, when known), and

WHEREAS, American Covers, Inc., a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of UT, having a business address of 102 West 12200 South, Draper, UT 84020 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to me by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I the said Assignor, hereby sell, transfer, grant and assign unto the said Assignee, my entire right, title and interest in said invention and in all patent applications based thereon, including but not limited to the above identified United States Patent Application and in all provisionals, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries; the right, power and authority to file and prosecute U.S. and foreign patent applications on said invention, and to do so in its own name wherever such right may be

1

PATENT REEL: 036524 FRAME: 0758 Assignment of US Patent Application

Atty Docket No: 00980-32979

Page 2 of 3

legally exercised, and including the right to claim the priority and benefits of the International Convention for such applications; and the right to bring actions for infringement of any right in said invention in its own name, including past infringement, in any jurisdiction.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all Letters Patent on said invention to the said Assignee as the owner of my entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent and any reissues or extensions thereof may be granted; as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to me, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following: prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitution, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents and instruments as requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications; and cooperation to the best of my ability including, but not limited to, the execution of all lawful documents and instruments and production of evidence in any actions or proceedings concerning the invention, including, but not limited to, interference, nullification, reissue, extension, and infringement proceedings and litigation involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon assigns, successors, heirs and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee.

2

**PATENT** REEL: 036524 FRAME: 0759

Executed this <u>Lore</u> day of <u>May</u>	. 2014 at <u>\ \ ) ஓல</u> ை
(place)	
생기 가게 있는데 이번 생활을 하는 않는데, 그런 보이다. 이 기교 전체 발생기는 하는데, 그는 사고 있는데 하는데.	
	Christopher Bourne
STATE OF OTAH	
Ss (	용하다 하장 맞았다. 하늘 앞 풀렸다. 하를 바랍니다.
Sounty of $\sum_{\Delta \leftarrow 7} \lfloor_{\Delta \not \in \mathcal{E}} \rfloor$ , $\tilde{\mathcal{E}}$	에 가는 사람들이 하시지를 통해서 함께 선생하는 것이 하였다. 같은 사람들이 기계를 하게 되었다면 하는 것이 되었다.
Before me personally appeared Chri	istopher Bourne and acknowledged the foregoing
	Man of Mil als 2014
astrument to be his free act and deed this 2	7 may on 1 4 m// 2014.
nstrument to be his free act and deed this	
nstrument to be his free act and deed this a	
nstrument to be his free act and deed this 2  JESSICALYNN CROW Notary Public State of Utan	Notary Public